
25 AUGUST NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 4043 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/31 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 

specified, eg, WEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing cOlllOunity of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 
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Tariff 
Item 

07.01.059 
22.05.026) 
22.06.049) 
Whole item 
22.05.030) 
22.06.055) 
Whole item 
22.05.034) 
22.06.060) 
Whole item 
30.03.031) 
30.03.039) 

32.13.009 
34.02.000 

38.11.059 
38.19.001 
38.19.089 

39.01.291 

39.01. 291 

39.05.ll1 
39.07.539 

39.07.599 

39.07.629 
39.07.629 
40.11.046 
40.13.003 
40.14.022 
40.14.039 
48.04.002 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Horse radish, fresh, grated 
Wine of fresh grapes; Other 
Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other 

Wine of fresh grapes; Other 
Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other 

Wine of fresh grapes; Other 
Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other 

Medicaments 

A.E. vaccine nobilis 
Biopen D.C 
Ceporex injection 
Coprin injection 
Deplocillin 
Depomycin 
Duplocillin 
Esbatal bethanidine IOmg tablets 
Marexine C.A 
Mylipen injection 
Propen LA injection 
Propen S injection 
Strepolin injection 
Streptopen HPMC 
Streptopen injection 
Ventipulmin TMP/S powder 
Vetspen 5000 
Computer printer ink cartr idges 
Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Beraid 739 
Lutenol A.8 
Cryo Tec, anti-transpirant and Bio-Shield 
Refractory cement viz: Steecocast 1800 and Bri tset M95C 
Chemical products and preparations etc. 
Albur TKF 
Aqua-8 oxygen generator W-type and D-type 
Rhenocure IS 90-20, a rubber vulcanising agent 
High pressure single steel wire reinforced plastic hose - outside 
diameter 18Il10 inside diameter 9.5Il10 with a burst pressure of 
4000 P.S.!' to standard SAE 100 RI type AT 
High pressure double steel wire reinforced plastic hose - outside 
diameter 2Omm, inside diameter 9.5Il10 with a burst pressure of 
4500 P.S.!' to specification SAE 100 R2 type AT 
Staybeli te ester 3 
Flange insulat ion kits comprising steel washer, insulating 
resin washer, insulating resin sleeve and P.S.I. linebacker 
Hypalon/neoprene coated nylon fabric, inflatable sailing 
boat panels, precut to shape 
Dosemeters and/or cap units 
Sausage casing hank holders 
Toy tyres, pneumatic treaded 
Goalkeepers gloves 
Vacuum pump bellow seals 
Neoprene surf lifesaving rescue tubes 
Composi te paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat layers 
together with an adhesive), not surface-coated or impregnated, 
whether or not internally reinforced in rolls or sheets, 
as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
(2) The following paper and paperboard of not less than 
320 g/m2:-
Pasted time card 
Pasted tag mani lla 
Pasted suspension file manilla 
Pasted document mani 11a 
Pasted box board 

Ra tes of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
5 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Aul 
$2.14 
plus 5 
Aul 
$4.30 
plus 5 
Aul 
$3.46 
plus 5 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
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26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
25 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
26 
99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 
Aul Free 99 
Free 99 

Free 99 

Free 99 

Ref. 
No. 

622179D 
780135B 

780136L 

780137J 

630243C 
630229H 
630225E 
630226C 
630240J 
630239E 
630241G 
630247F 
630244A 
630235B 
630233F 
630232H 
630231K 
630228K 
630230A 
630238G 
630227A 
700075J 

622199J 
505222L 
604191E 
660274G 

700074L 
604192C 
622266J 
604232F 

604233D 

700073B 
622134D 

700061J 

622335E 
621963C 
604157E 
740025L 
622290A 
622177H 

604174E 

Effective 
From To 

5/87 
7/87 6/88 

7/87 6/88 

7/87 6/88 

6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
6/87 
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7/87 
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4/87 
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5/87 

6/87 


