NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/31Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

Pasted box board

Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

- Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1					
 General	Decisions	Approved			

	Tariff			Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	07.01.059	Horse radish, fresh, grated	Free	Free	99	622179D	5/87	
	22.05.026)	Wine of fresh grapes; Other		Aul		780135B	7/87	6/8
	22.06.049)	Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other		\$2.14				
Wh	Whole item			plus 5				
0	22.05.030)	Wine of fresh grapes; Other		Aul		780136L	7/87	6/8
22	22.06.055)	Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other		\$4.30				
	Whole item	6 ,		plus 5				
0	22.05.034)	Wine of fresh grapes; Other		Aul		780137J	7/87	6/8
	22.06.060)	Wine of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts; Other		\$3.46	• •		.,	0,0
	Whole item	wind of freeh grapes fra to are around the carried to the		plus 5				
	30.03.031)	Medicaments		prus o				
	30.03.031)	medicaments						
	30.03.039)	A.D. wassing mobiling	Eman	P	26	6202426	6/87	
		A.E. vaccine nobilis	Free	Free	26	630243C		• •
		Biopen D.C	Free	Free	26	630229H	6/87	• •
		Ceporex injection	Free	Free	26	630225E	6/87	• •
		Coprin injection	Free	Free	26	630226C	6/87	• •
		Deplocillin	Free	Free	26	630240J	6/87	
		Depomycin	Free	Free	26	630239E	6/87	
		Duplocillin	Free	Free	26	630241G	6/87	
		Esbatal bethanidine 10mg tablets	Free	Free	25	630247F	6/87	
		Marexine C.A	Free	Free	26	630244A	6/87	
		Mylipen injection	Free	Free	26	630235B	6/87	
		Propen LA injection	Free	Free	26	630233F	6/87	
		Propen S injection	Free	Free	26	630232H	6/87	
		Strepolin injection	Free	Free	26	630231K	6/87	• • •
		Streptopen HPMC	Free	Free	26	630228K	6/87	
								• •
		Streptopen injection	Free	Free	26	630230A	6/87	• •
		Ventipulmin TMP/S powder	Free	Free	26	630238G	6/87	• •
		Vetspen 5000	Free	Free	26	630227A	6/87	• •
	32.13.009	Computer printer ink cartridges	Free	Free	99	700075J	7/87	• •
	34.02.000	Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk						
		and not being soaps or containing soap;						
		APPROVED:						
		Beraid 739	Free	Free	99	622199J	6/87	
		Lutenol A.8	Free	Free	99	505222L	8/87	
	38.11.059	Cryo Tec, anti-transpirant and Bio-Shield	Free	Free	99	604191E	6/87	
	38.19.001	Refractory cement viz: Steecocast 1800 and Britset M95C	Free	Free	99	660274G	4/87	
	38.19.089	Chemical products and preparations etc.			•	0002710	.,	• • •
	301201000	Albur TKF	Free	Free	99	700074L	7/87	
		Aqua-8 oxygen generator W-type and D-type	Free	Free	99	604192C	6/87	
								• •
	00 01 001	Rhenocure IS 90-20, a rubber vulcanising agent	Free	Free	99	622266J	6/87	• •
	39.01.291	High pressure single steel wire reinforced plastic hose - outside	rree		• •	604232F	7/87	• •
39.01		diameter 18mm inside diameter 9.5mm with a burst pressure of						
		4000 P.S.I. to standard SAE 100 RI type AT						
	39.01.291	High pressure double steel wire reinforced plastic hose - outside	Free		• •	604233D	7/87	• •
		diameter 20mm, inside diameter 9.5mm with a burst pressure of						
		4500 P.S.I. to specification SAE 100 R2 type AT						
	39.05.111	Staybelite ester 3	Free			700073B	8/87	
	39.07.539	Flange insulation kits comprising steel washer, insulating	Free	Free	99	622134D	5/87	
		resin washer, insulating resin sleeve and P.S.I. linebacker						
	39.07.599	Hypalon/neoprene coated nylon fabric, inflatable sailing	Free	Free	99	700061J	8/87	
		boat panels, precut to shape					-, •.	••
	39.07.629	Dosemeters and/or cap units	Free	Free	99	622335E	7/87	
	39.07.629	Sausage casing hank holders	Free	Free	99	621963C	4/87	• •
	40.11.046	Toy tyres, pneumatic treaded	5			604157E		• •
				Aul Free			6/87	• •
	40.13.003	Goalkeepers gloves	Free	Free	99	740025L	6/87	• •
	40.14.022	Vacuum pump bellow seals	Free	P		622290A	6/87	• •
	40.14.039	Neoprene surf lifesaving rescue tubes	Free	Free	99	622177H	5/87	• •
48.0	48.04.002	Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat layers						
		together with an adhesive), not surface-coated or impregnated,						
		whether or not internally reinforced in rolls or sheets,						
		as may be approved;						
		APPROVED:						
		(2) The following paper and paperboard of not less than	Free	Free	99	604174E	6/87	
		320 g/m2:-					-, -,	••
		Pasted time card						
		Pasted tag manilla						
		Pasted suspension file manilla						
		Pasted document manilla						